

Entergy Operations, Inc. River Bend Station 5485 U.S. Highway 61N St. Francisville, LA 70775 Tel 225-381-4374

Timothy Schenk
Regulatory Assurance Manager

RBG-47878

July 10, 2018

Attn: Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852-2738

Subject:

Notification of Deviation from BWRVIP-76, "BWR Vessel and Internals Project, BWR Core Shroud Inspection and Flaw Evaluation Guidelines"

River Bend Station, Unit 1

Docket No. 50-458 License No. NPF-47

## Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter provides notification of a deviation from the Boiling Water Reactor Vessel and Internals Project (BWRVIP) guidelines for River Bend Station. This is a deviation from the performance of inspection in accordance with the examination schedules of BWRVIP-76 Revision 1-A, "BWR Vessel and Internals Project, BWR Core Shroud Inspection and Flaw Evaluation Guidelines," (EPRI Report 3002005566, April 2015).

This is a deviation from a "needed" element of the BWRVIP program to perform inspections in accordance with the guidance of BWRVIP-76-1-A. The upper sides of the H3 & H6B Core Shroud welds were not fully inspected during the RF-19 (2017) refueling outage. The inspection of the H3 weld has been scheduled for the next outage which is Refuel Outage 20 (2019) and the H6B weld will be inspected in the next scheduled BWRVIP-76-1-A inspections in 2027.

This deviation from the BWRVIP guidelines has been reviewed and approved in accordance with Entergy procedures and NEI 03-08 guidance. This is a notification of deviation only, and no action is being requested from the NRC.

The attachment to this letter provides a summary of the regulatory commitment made in this submittal. Should you have any questions regarding this deviation, please contact me at (225) 381-4177.

Sincerely,

TAS/twf

RBG-47878 Page 2 of 2

## ATTACHMENT:

1. List of Regulatory Commitments

CC:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Ms. Lisa M. Regner, Project Manager 09-D-14 One White Flint North 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 1600 East Lamar Blvd. Arlington, TX 76011-4511

NRC Senior Resident Inspector Attn: Mr. Jeff Sowa 5485 U.S. Highway 61, Suite 1 St. Francisville, LA 70775

Public Utility Commission of Texas Attn: PUC Filing Clerk 1701 N. Congress Avenue P. O. Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326

RBF1-18-0139

## Attachment 1

RBG-47878

**List of Regulatory Commitments** 

## **List of Regulatory Commitments**

The following table identifies those actions committed to by Entergy in this document. Any other statements in this submittal are provided for information purposes and are not considered to be regulatory commitments.

COMMITMENT	TYPE (Check one)		SCHEDULED
	ONE- TIME ACTION	CONTINUING COMPLIANCE	COMPLETION DATE
The inspection of the upper OD H3 Core Shroud weld has been scheduled for the next outage which is Refuel Outage 20 (2019).	X		RF-20
The inspection of the upper side of the H6B Core Shroud weld has been scheduled for Refuel Outage 24 (2027).	Х		RF-24